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ABSTRACT

This publication provides data on day faculty loads in the Los Angeles
Comnunity Colleges for the Fall semesters 1972 through 1975. LACCD data
were obtained directly from the institutions involved. Comparative state-
wide information was taken from the annual California Community College

Eggsid;ﬁtgf7StudyNpﬁwica;hinnggads; Qumpiléﬂraﬁdiﬁublishédrﬁ§ ‘the Foothill/
De Anza Community College District in conjunction with Semans, Mueller &
Associates.

Average faculty load within the Los Angeles Community College District
for Fall 1975 was 526, a 1.1% decrease from the Fall 1974 figure of 532,
The Fall 1975 statewide average was 534, a 2.5% increase from the previous
year, Statewide, large community college loads increased 2.47% during this period
to 544, while small colleges declined slightly (0.4%) to 487,

District load figures for the individual CIDs for Fall 1975 relative to
Fall 1974 reveal decreases in 15 areas and increases in eight. Disciplines
showing decreases included Law (27.4%), Architecture and Environmental Design
(13.5%), Library Science (13.47), and Apprenticeship (13.2%). Substantial
increases occurred in Interdisciplinary Studies (31.,5%), Communications (17.7%),

Comparison of District and statewide loads for individual CIDs show that
LACCD averages werc lower than State averages in |l disciplines, most notably
in Law, Computer and Information Science, and Biological Sciences. The Dis-
trict was alsc higher than the State in eleven disciplines; the most significant
differences were in Communications and in Library Science,

From Fall 1972 through Fall 1975 average LACCD load was lower than the
statewide average in all years but 1974, Since Fall 1972 the average District
day load has increased 5.4% while day WSCH have increased 23.0%. Those areas
experiencing the greatest load increases in the District are Public Affairs
and Services, Interdisciplinary Studies, and Communications. The largest de-
¢lines have occurred in Law and in Apprenticeship.

Load data for individual colleges in the Los Angeles Community College
District are located in the latter section of this report.

It is hoped that the District and statewide data contained in this pub-

lication will assist administrators in planning future staffing assignments
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GLOS5ARY

Census Week is the fourth weel of classes, at which time counts
of weekly student contact hours and enrollment are taken for
state reporting purposus.

Clasgification of Instructional D15c;pl1ng$7(c,;) is a system of
four-digit codes used fhrﬂugnaut the state for the classification
of instructional offerings. The 23 major CID classifications are

reported in this publication,

Disciplines are organized sequences of courses covering related

aubgect matter.

Faculty Lead or simply Load is found by dividing the weekly student
contact hours in a discipline by the number of full-time equivalent
faculty assigned to that discipline.

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) Faculty in this report is a college-
provided estimate of the number of full-time day faculty teaching
each dLSClPllDE- When an 1n3truwtaf taught more than one discipline,

Largg Cnllgggs are defined in the Presidents' Study as having 60,000

are defined as having fewer than 60,000 day WSCH.

Weekly Student Contact Hours (WSCH) are computed by multiplying the

number of students enrolled in a class at census time by the number
of hours per week for which the class meets.

-
s
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ISTRICT PROFILE

7/

y
For several years the Foothill Community College Distriet in conjunction with
Semans, Mueller & Associates has compiled data on day faculty load patterns

in Califormia Community Colleges., These data have been published in the annual

Presiéeﬁtg' Study since Fall 1968. LACCD colleges were invoived for the first

time in Fall 1972,

The current report presents LACCD day faculty load data for Fall 1972 thkrough
Fall 1975. These data were furnished by the colleges in the course of their

participation in the Presidents' Study. (To avoid the computational errors

that sometimes occur in published Presidents' Study figures, all statewide loads

were recomputed from WSCH and FTE source data.) Cgmparative statewide data as

published in the Presidents' Study are also included. Data are presented accord-

ing to Classification of Instructional Discipline (CID) code, a statewide system
of categorizing instructional offerings., An improvement in the current publica-

tion is the inclusion of load data below the major CID level,

Faculty load as published in the current report is computed by dividing day
weekly student contact hours (WSCH) in each discipline by the number of day
full-time equivalent (FTE) faculty assigned to that discipline. Total load for
a college is determined by dividing the total day WSCH in all disciplines by
the total number of day FTE faculty in those disciplines. District and state-

wide averages are similarly computed from total day WSCH and day FIE figures.

Three types of statewide averages are shown in the current report: the average
for all community colleges in the state, the aversge for "small" community
colleges (under 60,000 day WSCH), and the average for 'large" community colleges
(60,000 or more day WSCH). City, East, Harbor, Pierce, Trade, and Valley are

in thé large category in our District while Mission, Southwest, and West are in
the small category. -

1



Several points must be noted in regard to the curreut publication. First, state=
wide variations in computing and reporting load data preclude all but general
comparisons between District data and statewide averages, Second, any conclusions
instructional goals and the instructional setting that are involved in rhat
discipline. Third, undue emphasis should not be placed on the large fluctuations

often evident in disciplines with relatively small amounts of WSCH and FTE.

Tables 1 through &4 depict day faculty loads for individual LACCD institutions,
for the District as a whole, and for community colleges statewide for the Fall
semesters 1972 - 1975. Each of the various academic disciplines is listed along
the left margin according to its CID number, District and statewide averages in
cach discipline for Fall 1973 through Fall 1975 are presented graphically in

Figures 1 = 3.7

Average faculty load within the Los Angeles Community College District for Fall
1975 was 526, a 1.1% decrease from the Fall 1974 figure of 532, The Fall 1975
statewide average was 534, a 2.5% increase from the previous year. Large com-

District load figures for the individual CIDs for Fall 1975 relative to Fall

]

1974 reveal decreases in 15 areas and increases in eight. Disciplines showing
decreases included Law (27.4%), Architecture and Environmental Design (13.5%),

Library Science (13.4%), and Apprenticeship (13.2%). Substantial increases

Iy

matics (10.5%), and Social Science (9.5%).

* Incomplete reporting in Fall 1972 prevented meaningful graphical
presentation of these data.

9
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Comparison of District and statewide loads for individual CIDs show that LACCD
averages were lower than State averages in 1l disciplines - most notably in Law,
Computer and Infmrmatiéﬁ Science, and Biological Sciences. The District was
also higher than the State in 11 disciplines; the most significant differences

were in Communications and in Library Science.

Figure 4 shows the changes in faculty load for both the District and the State
from Fall 1972 through Fall 1975, Average LACCD load was lower than the state-
wide average in all years but 1974, Since Fall 1972 the average District load
has increased 5.47% and the average statewide load 4.9%. Those areas experienc-
ing thergreatésﬁ growth in the District are Public Affairs and Services, Inter=

disciplinary Studies, and Communications. The largest declines have occurred

in Law and in Apprenticeship.

Figures 5 = 26 present comparisons betwecen the LACCD and the State in each of
the 23 major CID areas for the Fall terms 1972 - 1975, Table 5 contains detailed

‘load data for each CID below the major CID level for the same semesters.

Load data for individual colleges in the Los Angeles Community College District

will be found in the following section of this report.

19
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Table 1

Faculty Load Swmary: Fall 1972

i) SUBJECT EAST  CITY  HARBOR COMERCE SOUTH  TRADE  VALLEY  WEST | DISTRICT | STATE  LARGE  SHAIL
AVERAGE AVERAGE  AVERAGE
gl00 Apr. & Mat, Ré;ﬂurcc 0 0 0 i 0 f 0 0 0 493 300 43
0200 Arch, & Env, Design 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 TR} %9
0400 Biological Sclence 517 60 338 601 469 504 491 362 552 547 599 34b
0500 Busincss & Mgat. 504 609 48 169 w555 4L 500 | 500 5% 59 5l
0600 Comunteations 1 . 1 1 o 1 T
0700 Computer Sciences 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 b33 Lbb 397
0800 Educat Lon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 y 0 661 60 59
0900 Engincering 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Wk 383
1000 Fine & Applizd Arty 3_91” ) 518 77&0’2 ) ZSiI __ﬁgl_ ) 408 -7744?77 ) 71»90” 50& 519 ) -ASZV
1100 Forelgn language 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 i3 418 395
1200 Health Profssslons { 0 0 ] 1] 0 0 ] 0 337 136 360
1300 Home Econonics 0 o0 00 0 0 o | o | o s
1400 Lav 0 0 o 00 0 0 ﬂ 0| s T
1500 Letters 448 434 409 [y 0 511 436 3| 463 409 410 404
1600 Library Sclence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 348 12 310
1700 Mathematics 0 0 0 ¢ 0 i] g ] 0 482 487 462
1900 Physieal Sclence 458 N 536 453 JEA AB_L 727667 7 Wﬁiﬁﬁ -. él."i: “-Q?B Hi 5']9 7 531 7”_5;13
‘ 000 Paychology 0 0 0 0 i 0 { a 0 | 637 §67 614
2100 Pub, Affaire & Serv. i i 0 0 0 0 i 0 0 59 810 541
2100 Social,Seience i 0 0 0 0 0 1 ] 0 596 §02 kY|
3000 Commerce . 0 o S A T s
4900 Interdiscip. Stds, 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 355 543 b4
5300 pprenticeship 0 0 i 0 0 0 0 0 0 ST I
TOTAL (1972) 457 3 Gk 555 338 583 444 IAK] 493 509 517 482

o . _ i . .
MCTE: The Los Angeles Community Colleges reported faculty load for only five diseiplines {n Fall 1972,

e P i 1 2




H
{
5

iy Loads

0 Faci

o
Figure |

Frcutty Load

e

1973 LACCD o o vom ses

1973 STATE  ssmnssnmen

600}

300




Table 2

Faculty load Summary: Fall 1973

CID SUBJECT EAST CITY  HARBOR  PIERCE  SOUTH TRADE  VALLEY  WEST |DISIRICT | STATE  TARGE  SMALL
U Ty i , AVERAGE  AVRAGE  AVERAGE

0100 Agr, &Mt Reswrce 0, 0o 0 5 n 0 0 0 o| s | 500 s 4w

i ait Db
¥ {

000 Arch, & Bnv, Design | 36 . M7 S SR 10 S W2 60 | 45 | 4w

000 Biological Selence 619 802 47 S0 o530 s sk | s | S0 sp 5

Py . = R
; i ) :

0500 Business & Mgnt, - R TR T s S5 6 |81 S 5500 5%

! J— R e ——

000 Conmunications, . B0 k8.0 0 ;189 Wb S 1| w2 | 5 w2
o o : ; H
0700 Computer Sciences” 449 B 663 s 0 511 307 605 | 457 439 405 3%
: : e i ! _:-:
T BT 0 s w260 | ek 60 sl

0800 Education R

0900 Engineering WS s w i s sy W6 | S| 4 4.

1000 Fine & fpplied Acts | 399 412 AMCee W8 L0 66 S0 39| e | Sl S0 4
1100 Foreign Longuage e N6 s I s w0 | | Al o
00 Wealth peofosslons” G M6 7 M8 W o 4 w0 0| 6 | B

1300 Hone Econowics L 381 W9 47 0 o 799 825 0 57 488 500 419

W00 Law 2 S0 0 a0 a8 63 NS | 5B | 6m em 6

190 letters I VO B S < N7/ SN 1B N TS B AL I VS
: b i e ’ [N ; K
1600 Libeary Sclence DM 0 0pt L0 0 W8 W0 0| T | S s

1700 Hathenatics LSS 68 s Sm S| sm | s sw o

R P i
2000 Psyehology o B s Do e W 6w s s | e en 6
0 R, Affslr b Sorv, 95 W w0 o om o w | w ow w
200 Social Seience o w waw %57 | W s

3000 Gonmerce 0 0 0 o ' o0 ek 0 0 6 | a8 % s

4300 Interdiscip, Stds,” "7 1#28“459291 39 0 n M5 0405 389 609 308

5300 Appeenticeshi B L R T R T 0 0| s | els @0 s

TOTAL (1973) 4 X | 513 % 600 516 509 | 49 U R TR

b,
[
\

y




Figure 2 1974State and LACCD F aCUIty Loads ]
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Tgble 3

Faculty load Summary: Fall 1974

SATE  LARGE  SMLL
AVERAGE  AVERAGE  AVERAGE

GITY  HARBOR  PIORCE  SOUTI  TRADE  VALLEY  WEST |DISTRICT

EAST

CID SUBJECT

0100
0200
G400
w300
0600
0700
0800
0900
1000
1100
1200
1300
1600
1300
1600
1700
1906

2000

2100

2200

Agr, & Nat, Resource
Acch, & Env, Design
Hological Science
Business & Mgmt,
Communications
Computer Seiences
Education
Englneering

Fine & Applied Arts
Foreign Language
Health Professions
Home Economics

Law

Letters

Library Science

Mathematics

Physical Seience

Paychology

Pub, Affairs & Servs
Social Science
Comerce
Interdiseip, Stds.

Apprenticeship

97
633

349

490

573

634

601

§26 437

§72 48k

394

492

528

a7

12

- 363

216
43
36k

41

i

516

400

331
623
500

480

339 152
Lt 34
625 486

449 330

‘416
532

961

4

330

in
b52

466

31
635

688

30

- 43b

o

8

32l

462

bk

5l

640

473

39
452
58
43|

450

376
457

29

550

45k
L)k

410

449 216
264 226

"

7 s

287
659

411

492

28

612

565

491

543

Wy
Lol
Nt

2%

-

339

a0

53

333

587

431

o

431

630

B 3

0 10

543 XY

574
213

36l

40

460
3130

4Bk

459

503 |

sl

463

alo

G

430

408

Tl

43t

30

626

550
846

20

b04 Yy

TR

398 438

366

343

i

e

50
02

344

417

k!

883

S0

656

356

331
662

600

in

367

359

(Y

bh

671

671

64

409

659

N

Tl

78

O T0TAL (1974) 59 5% 555 s . w6 s sl eS| 459‘.
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Table §

Faculty Load Summary: Fall 1973

‘ | SINTE LARGE  SWALL
BAST I WARBOR MISSION PIERCE SOUTN  TAADE  VALLEY WEST | DISIRICT | AVERAGE  AVERAGE AVERAGEI

cI SUBJECT — ———— e |- T

0100 Agr. & Hat. Resource 0 0 0 -0 236 00 0 0 536 528 ST Y
0200 Arch, & Env, Design L) 378 h42 0 614 | 462 536 1L 466 02 LTI
0400 Biological Science ;U 3 439 154 0 5% 300 568 592 3 §u0 6l 569

0500 Business & Mgnt. 0 90 349 243 391 468 493 627 439 340 33y 599 3k

0600 Comunications - W ogn 18 Bl 5w aeowl | osw | ww o s 3
0700 Computer Scionces 0 em L L6 w0 s D W | R TR
0800 Education 66 6w 6 6% 6 b 6 o5 1| 6 b3 63 6l

0900 Englneering 408 470 456 0 427 412 . 348 588 4ed 309 203 a0 43

1000 Fine & dpolicd hres 47 59 s 188 ss se s 6 W3 | 5 30 s AW
1100 Foreign Language P I R R R L W
N0 Health Professions 06 29 M3 0 ah @ oW W 0| W oo 3

1300 Home Economics 519 467 420 34 0 47 685 495 <08 | 497 59 561 4

W00 Law e o 0 s 0 0 60 0 B m w0 [ s sl bl
900 letters S AT w6 16 s %0 4 s | s oy W g
1600 Libtary Seience T A

1700 Mathematics % S 600 29 680 462 362 550 460 i i3 9 .439;!

1900 Puysical Science 81 4% 50 60 79 4l 5! 567 35 | 5% b 5B 506
2000 Psychology 555 760 603 281 606 490 b4b g1 45| 60 1 66k 563
200 Pub. Affales & Serv. 609 595 93 405 300 TH] 0 89 610 | 66 66 698 5

2200 Soeial Selence 320 380 386 20 595 434 41 398 4k2 | 609 569 60l 5%

3000 Cometce o0 o0 0. 0 0 m o 0| m U -

4900 Interdiscip. Gtds. 825 347 742 120 652 613 310 457 364 23 L 57 658 ¢

5300 Apprenticeship 0 0 o 0 0 0 5N 0. 0| s | s b B

omL (9 49 5B S 20 5Bk 5k s4n | S| %S 4
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LABLE 5

FACULTY LOAD

LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Fall Fall Fall Fall % Ch.
1972 1973 1974 1875 1974-75
0100 Agriculture & Natural Resources , 0 532 558 556 (o4)
G101 Agriculture, General 0 476 412 481 16.7
0104 Animal Husbandry 0 0 592 . 608 2.7
0105 Dairy Husbandry 0 0 600 322 (46.3)
0108 Fruit Crops 0 0 564 432 (23.4).
0109 Horticulture, Orn, & Unclassified 0 582 699 615 (12.0)
0112 Agricultural Business 0 0 300 485 61.7
0115 Natural Resource Mgmt. 0 0 642 618 (3.7)
0197 Floristry Horticulture 0 0 0 431 —
0199 Conservation Education 0 616 0 0 - =
0200 Architecture & Envirommental Design 0 425 539 466 (13.5)
, - : y
0201 Environmental Design, General 0 0 854 0 - -
0202 Architecture 0 383 503 453 (9.9) |
0206 Urban Planning 0 252 444 128 (71.2) |
0230 Architectural Technology 0 5¢1 538 556 3.3
0400 Biological Sciences 552 552 586 540 (7.8)
0401 Biology, General & Life Science 588 637 699 665 (4.9)
0402 Botarny, General 497 465 439 615 40,1
0407 Zoology, General 543 538 548 496 (9.5)
0410 Physiology, Human, -Animal 554 451 537 420 (21.8)
0411 Microbiology 429 490 531 487 - (8.3)
0418 Marine Biology 0 0 744 0 - =
0420 Environmental Studies 490 564 618 641 3.7
0421 Entomology 0 0 672 . 417 (37.9)
0498 = Biological Science & Work Experience 0 "0 250 0 - -
0499 Genetles &/or Anatomy 640 464 460 540 17.4
0500 Business & Management 500 513 565 540 (4.4)
- 0501 Bus. & Comm., General 582 558 661 564 (14.7)
0502 Accounting . 570 575 558 550 (1.4)
0503 Business Statistics 0 0 0 502 - =
0504 Banking & Finance 411 568 620 715 15.3
0506 Business Management and Administration 448 418 660 474 (28.2)

49

26




0500

0600

0700

0800

Business & Management (cont.)

27

"0508 Hotal & Restatiirant Management
0510 Transportation & Public Utilities
0511 - Real Estate
0514 Secretarial Studies, Shorthand
0533 Catering Arts '
0534 Merchandising, General
0538 Gen. Cler, Filing & Office Machines
0539 Elec. Supplies & Equip. Processing
0540 Typing & Related Occupations
0541 Foremanship, Supervision & Mgmt

- 0542 Travel
0592 Building & Grounds Management .
0594 Telephoue PBX
0598 Bus. & Mgmt. Work Experience
0599 Commercial Law
Communications
0602 Journalism
0603 Radio/Television Broadcasting
0605 Developmental Communications
0630 Public Relations
0691 Radio Communications
0699 Broadcasting
Computer & Information Science
0701 Computer & Information Science, Gen
0703 Data Processing
0704 Computer Programming
0730 Data Processing Téchnology
0791 Computer Maintenance Tech. Tech. & Repair
0799 Numerical Control .
Education
0801 Education, General
0808 Education, Special
0835 Physical Education
0837 Health Eduecation
0839 1Industrial Arts
0850 Educatlonal Assistants
0851 Recreational Assistants
0899 Cooperative Education

50

Fall
1972

o

coocooco O

-

QO COTTO OO

joRoleNoloelo)

Fall

1973

485
695
561
477
650
452
365
675

555

417
600

412

341
415
518
534
526
480

457

660
465

199
650

610
700
596
658
430
648

1311

Fall
1974

700
586
452
523
800
586
478

529
530
472
296
630
680
682

458

374
396
757
347

425
538"

514

392
530
486
527
512

678

362
172
670
704
390
801
768
796

Fall
1975

395
571
532
551
650
583
503
625
381
389
429
420

525

539

440

624
600
449
638
711

497

443
530

573
487
367

659

444
213
674
594
481
785
1313
882

z Ché
1974=75

P

)

y

L2
L

"t

n
[ IR IR U
"M’

(28.1)
(17.6)
44.9
(33.3)

(23.0)

17.7
17.
57.

29.
50.
32.
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0900

1000

Engineering & Related Fields

Fall

1972,

[

490

0

No #'s Engineering & Technology
0900-2 Industrial Tech. Gen

0901 Engineering, General

0902 Aeronautics

0903 Agriculture Engineering

0908 Civil, Construct, Transp. Eng.
0909 Engineering, Electrical

0910 Machine Technology

0931 Electrical Technology

0932 Elec Construction & Maintenance
0933 Electronic Tech.

0934 Electronics

0937 Metals & Metal Working

0940 Mech. Engineering

0942 Measurement Sci

0944 Air Conditioning

0946 Automotive Body & Fender

0947 Automotive Mech

0948 Auto. Tech. (Accessories)

0952 Blue Print Reading

0953 Drafting Room Assistant

0954 Plastics Tech.

0956 Mfg. Tech. ;

0961 Bldg. Constr. Tech.

0962 Auto Servicing

0963 Aviation Maintenance Tech.

0964 Basic A/C Tech. ‘

0965 Radio & T.V.

0966 Welding

0972 Mechanical Drafting

0973 Drafting

0974 Technical Illus.

0982 Machine Shop

0984 Motorcycle Repair Mech.

0985 Auto Serv. Tech.

0991 Quality Contraél

0992 Aircraft Prod. Skills

0993 Aidircraft Electronics Technology
0995 Tool & Manufacturing Technology
0997 A/C Technology

0998 Drafting Work, Eng. Work Experience
Fine & Applied Arts

1001 Fine Arts, General- Art Theory
1002 Art Painting, Drawing, Sculpture, Art Lab 488
1003 Art History & Appreciation '

: 0
51
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Fall
1973

511

568
322

147
26

219 .

599
493

500

687
552
586
397

523
475
180

624
541
700
425

662

488
632
576

323
725
638
494
720
520

464

488

Fall
1974

i
e8]
[

856
503
317
300
279
238
233

© 197

672
546
545
481

411
885
566
405
1183
555
575
222
600
696
433
700
650

516

538
535
458

688
550
357
335

633

368

545

547
530
712

Fall
1975

509
502
387

396
407
90

621
565
533
503
678
810
565
315
488
509
425
520
588
716

500 -

564
501
700
475
417

. 508 ...
579 -

450
342

748 -

481
154
550
525
397
488

553

224
552
726

% Ch.
1974~75

- (2.3)

(41.4)

22,1
41.9
71.0
(61.4)"
(15.9)
(2.4)
(7.7)
410",

(23.4)
(4. 9)
(10.1)
4.9
(6.3)
2.3
222.5
(16.7)
(19.0)
15.7
(26.9)
(1.6)




Fall Fall Fall Fall - % Ch.
1972 1973 1974 1975 1974=75

L000 TFine & Applied Arts

1004 Music Activity 448 491 609 6l4 .8
1005 Musiec Theory 0 0 529 575 8.7
1006 Music History & Appreciation 0 0 608 385 (36.7)
1007 Drama, Dramatiec Arts, Theater Arts 370 348 478 491 2.7
1009 Applied Design, App. Art, Com'l Art 0 642 568 669 17.8
1010 Cinematography 559 400 463 686 48.2
1011 Photography 470 374 417 514 23.3
1030 Printing Technology : 483 308 564 324 (42.6)
1031 Graphic Arts Comp. 0 617 588 558 - (5.1
1032 Graphic Arts M/C KB/OP 0 0 450 0 - = .
1033 Sign Graphics 0 725 600 453 (24.5)
1034 Photo Lab Tech. 0 900 600 625 4,2
1037 Graphic Arts Mgmt. 0 638 375 298 - (20.5)
1092 Letterpress 0 575 600 500 (16.7)
1093 Offset Presswork 0 550 625 521 (16.6)
1094 Photo Offset 0 608 562 650 15.7
1099 Art Production Assistant 0 550 600 © 500 (16.7)-
1100 Foreign Languages ’ 0 419 505 458 (9.3) "
1102 French 0 394 444 412 (7.2)
1103 German 0 336 364 322 (11.5)
1104 Italian 0 179 452 432 (4.4)
1105 Spanish 0 653 623 545 (12.5)
1106 Russian 0 171 281 286 1.8
1107 Chinese 0 312 360 375 4.2
1108 Japanese 0 288 537 345 (35.8)
1111 Hebrew 0 331 378 346 (8.5)
1112 Arabic 0 71 500 667 33.4
1118 Armenian 0 0 500 0 - -
1119 Portuguese 0 0 0 - 405 = =
1200 Health Professions 0 296 295 289 (2.0)
1201 Health Occupations Core 0 0 0 363 - =
1203 Nursing, R.N. 0 250 266 247 (.1)
1208 Occupational Therapy 0 264 497 302 (35.3)
1212 Physical Therapy 0 0 0 380 - =
1213 Dental Hygilene 0 379 164 174 6.1
1215 Medical Record Science 0 311 334 1080 233.4
1224 Dental Technology 0 425 376 359 %.5)
1225 Radiologic Technology = 0 401 354 372 5.1
1230 Dental Assisting 0 - 451 393 355 0.7)
1236 Nurse Aide 0 492 280 242 (13.6)
1238 Nursing, Practical LVN 0 541 467 433 (7.3)
1239 Psychiatric Technician 0 270 348 229 34.2)
1241 Opthalmic Assisting . 0 15 0 0 - =
1243 Prosthetics & Orthotics 52 0 160 1o 228 107.3
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1200

1300

1400

1500

1600

1700

Health Professions

1244 Medical Assisting

1245 Respiratory Therapy
1290 HNuclear Mediecine Tech.
1292 Optics

1293 Operating Room Tech.

1295 Allied Health

1298 Work Experience

Home Economics

1301 Home Economics General

1302 Housing & Home Furnishings
1303 Clothing, Textiles & Fashion Design
1304 Consumer & Economics Education
1305 Child Development

1306 Foods, Nutrition

1308 Family Relations

1309 Family & Consumer Science

1330 Home Economics

1391 Cooking, Institutional

1392 Baking - Professional

1399 Chef Training

Law (1401)

Letters

1501 English, General

1502 Literature

1505 Linguistics, Phonetics, Seman. Philos.
1506 Speech, Debate, Forensics

1507 Creative Writing

1508 English as 2nd language

1509 Philosophy

1530 Reading, Vocabulary

Library Science (1601,1630)
Mathematics
1701 Mathematics, General

1702 Statlstics
1799 Slide Rule

(9] |
()

30

Fall
1972

loNoRoNoRaielel

L]
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2824

Fall
1973

290
270

360

589

464
466
109
424

533

407
522

516
631

Fall
-1974

295
210
450
309°
295
429

537

437
780
463
420
542
810
700

481

644
644

463

456
281
720
493
315
498
508
459

522
516
518

489
114

Fall
1975

0
429

518

227
434

497
499

675
266
492

411
150

700
688

422

455

421
326
690
546
325
536
531
300

452
570
577

475
417

% Ch.*
1974-75

104.3
67.6-:
(23.1)
1.2




1900

2100

2200

3000

2000 .

Phygical Sciences

1901 Physical Science, General
1902 Physics '
1905 Chemistry

1906 Chemical Technology

1911 Astronomy

1913 Meterology

1914 Geology

1917 Earth Science

1919 Oceanography

Psychology (2001)

Public Affairs & Services

2103 Recreation
2105 Administration of Justice
2133 Fire, Management & Tech.

Social Sciences

2201 Social Science
2202 Anthropology

2204 Economics

2205 History

2206 Geography

2207 Political Science
2208 Sociology

22¥X Cultural (Ethnic) Studies, Unclassified

2211 Afro- American Studies
2213 Mexican- American Studies
2230 Asian-American Studies

. 2231 Jewish Studies

2299 American Culture

Commercial Services

3007 Cosmetology

3009 Manicuring

3091 Fashion Design

3092 Merchandise Display
3093 Bindery

3094 Industrial Sewing

3095 Automatic Vending Machine Technician

3096 Tailoring
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Fall
1972

478

521
388
514
211
625
352
480
567
574
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Fall
1973

505

586
362
542
540
705
183
522
492
640

554

489

360
556
225

519

491
546
517
507
546
536
554

463
347
465
540

Fall
1974

548
402
598
598
689
399
535
647
647

656

503
664
817

556

545
543
530
551
558
519
624
375
581
594

644

742
750
622
358
525
675
950

Fall
1975

[,
]
P

535
406
579
532
736
461
656
424
703

630

666

705
690
270

609

489
522
536
549
577
508
1020

681
483
375
223

592
810

526
378
850
536
675
405

z Ghi
1974-75

.7

(2.4
1.0
(3.2) .
(11.0)
6.8
15,5
22.6
(34.5)
8.7

3.6

1 ot

Pa YR

Pl
i
LoV B I Ns ]

61,6
(20.6)
(28.9)



Fall Fall

1972 1973

4900 Interdisciplinary Studies 0 405
4902  Science 0 430

4903 Humanities 0 405

4904  Technology 0 500

4930 Counseling, Guidance, & Orientation 0 442

4999  Interdisciplinary Studies 0 370

5300 Apprenticeships 0 695
5330 Carpentry 0 697

5339 Cabinet Making & Millwork 0 767

5340 Metallurgical Technician 0 425

5341 Machine Tools Tech. 0 750

5343 Truck & Heavy Equip. Repair 0 672

5349 Refrig & A/C 0 792

5385 Electronics Asst. 0 1150

5386  Electronics Engineering Tech. 0 288

TOTAL 499 496
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Fall
1974

409

384
416
500
324
317

659

700
783
525
623
600
665
688

663

532

Fall
1975

538

572

740
633
500
600
372
525
875

bl

% Ch.
1974-75

it
[
(RS I|
H

[N |

(13.2)

5.7
(19.2)
(4.8)
(3.7)
(38.0)
(21.1)

27.2
(32.9)

(1.1)



COLLEGE PROFILES

Day faculty load data for the individual Los Angeles Community Colleges are
presented in Tables 6 through l4. The tables include load data for Fall 1972

through Fall 1975.

EAST L0S ANGELES COLLEGE

Faculty load data for East are presented in Table 6. East's load figure in
Fall 1975 was 479, which ranked sixth in the -District. East's léad decreased

5.9% between Fall 1974 and Fall 1975.

East experienced increases in load within six disciplines and decreases in ten.
Those areas showing the greatest increases were Interdisciplinary Studies (135.7%),
Communications (43.5%), and Education (16.3%). Decreases were evident in Foreign

Language (-37.1%), Biological Science (-18.8%), and Physical Science (-14.4%).

In Fall 1975 East's highest load was in Interdisciplinary Studies (825), while

‘._u

its lowest load was in Health Professions (306). East's load in Interdisci-
plinary Studies was the highest in the District for that subject, while its load

in Engineering was the smallest in the District.
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Ciﬁy's faculty load data are located in Table 7. With a load figure of 528 in
Fall 1975, City ranked fifth among the District colleges and slightly higher

than the District average. Contrary to the District average, City's average load

~.rose slightly (0.4 %) between Fall 1974 and Fall 1975. '

Notable increases occurred in Computer & Information Science (22.5%), Communica-
tions (20.27%), and Engineering (17.5%). UNine disciplinesréxperienced deglines;
including Interdisciplinary Studies (-51.5%), Public Affairs & Services (-31.8%),
and Architecture & Environmental Design (-28.3%).
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City's highest load in 1975 was in Psychology (762), while its lowest was in
Health Professions (259). City had the largest load figures in the District

for Computer & Information Science and Fine & Applied Arts.

LOS ANGELES HARBOR COLLEGE

Harbor's faculty load data for the last four years can be found in Table 8.
In Fall 1975 Harbor ranked fourth in the District with a load of 534, a 3.8%
decline from Fall 1974. 1Its 1975 load was 1.8% lower than the state large com-

munity college average of 544.

Harbor experienced increases in load in nine disciplines in Fall 1975, includ=-
ing Communications (15.4%), Social Science (12.3%), and Public Affairs & Services
(10.9%) . Decreases were evident in Foreign Languages (-27.9%), Computer & In-
formation Science (-27.8%), Biological Science (-22.9%), and six other
disciplines.

Harbor's Fall 1975 load of 938 in Public Affairs & Services was the highest at
that college and the highest in the District for anydiscipline. Harbor's low-
est load was in Health Prafessioné (243). Among the individual éIDS, Harbor led

all District colleges in Education, Mathematics, and Public Affairs & Services.

LOS_ANGELES MISSION COLLEGE

Fall 1975 Faculty load data for Mission College are depicted in Table 9. Mission
first began operation in Spring 1975, and Fall 1975 was the first semester in

which faculty load were available for this report.

Mission had the lowest faculty load (267) of all the colleges in the District in
Fall 1975. Not surprisingly, Mission had the lowest loads in the District in a
number of disciplines. Mission's largest load was in Education (674), while its

- smallest (and the smallest of any LACCD subject load in Fall 1975) was in

§Eysical Science (60).



LOS_ANGELES PIERCE COLLEGE

Four-year faculty load data for Pierce College are presented in Table 10.
Pierce's load for Fall 1975 was 583, the highest within the District and 7.6%

higher than its load the previous year.

Among the individual CIDs at Pierce, increases (10) significantly out-

numbered decreases (7) in 1975. The greatest increases occurred in Inter-
disciplinary Studies (104.47), Mathematics (24.8%), and Physical Science (19.0%).
The most notable declines occurred in Computer & Information Science (=8.1%),

Psychology (=5.6%), and Architecture & Environmental ‘Design (-5.2%).

In Fall 1975 Pierce's largest load was in Biological Science (790) and its
smallest was in Health Professions (274). The college had the largest loads in
the District in Architecture & Environmental Design, Biological Sciencg, Letters,
and Physical Science. Pierce is the only college in the LACCD to offer courses

in Agriculture & Natural Resources.

1.0S_ANGELES SOUTHWEST COLLEGE

Southwest's load data are presented in Table 11. Southwest ranked eighth in

the District in Fall 1975 with a college load of 422, a 6.6% increase frém

Fall 1974. 1In 1975 Southwest experienced more increases (12) than decreases

(6) within individual disciplines. EEspécially large increases occurred in
Architecture & Environmmental Design (161.0%), Public Affairs & Services (141.2%),
and Computer & Information Science (56.1%). The largest declines were in Com-

munications (-27.6%), Engineering (-24.87%), and Library Science (-21.1%).

Despite its decrease, Library Science still had the largest load (870) of any

CID at Southwest in Fall 1975, The lowest load figure was in Communications

(110). Southwest had the largest load of all District colleges in Library

Science, and the lowest loads in Communications, Education, and Health Professions.
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LOS ANGELES TRADE-TECHNICAL COLLEGE

Faculty load data for Trade are shown in Table 12. Trade's average load of
536 ranked third among the District colleges in 1975, yet still represented

a decrease of 8.8% from 1974. Trade had the largest average faculty load of

all LACCD colleges from 1972 through 1974. “Eight disciplines at Trade showed

increases between 1974 and 1975 while 12 experienced declines. The greatest

.increases occurred in Library Science (153.5%), Communications (32.7%), and
Psychology (18.5%). The most significant decreases were in Education (-34.97),

Foreign Language (-33.4%), and Law (-31.0%).

Trade's largest load was in Home Economics (688) and its smallest in Health
Professions (377). Trade's load in Home Economics was the largest of any
District college. Its load in Health Professions, though the smallest load at

Trade, was still the largest in the District for that discipline.

LOS ANGELES VALLEY COLLEGE

Valley's faculty load data for 1972-75 are shown in Table 13. Valley had the
second largest load (558) among the Los Angeles Community Colleges in Fall 1975,

8.1% higher than the Fall 1974 load figure.

Load increases (13) outnumbered decreases (7) among individual subjects in Fall
1975. The largest growth was in the areas of Psychology (45.4%), Health Pro-
fessions (39.9%), and Communications (28.5%). Most notable among the declines

were Law (-56.9%), Interdisciplinary Studies (-27.2%), and Architecture &

Environmental Design (-25.4%).

The largest load at Valley in Fall 1975 was in Psychology (871), while the

smallest was in Law (233). Valley had the largest loads of any District colleges

[
=
I
=
i)
.

iness & Management, Communications, Engineering, Psychology, and Social
Science. Valley had the lowest load in the District in Law.
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WEST LOS ANGELES COLLEGE

West's faculty 1Qad.data are contained in Table 14, West's Fall 1975 load of
472 was third smallest inm the District, and a 14.0% decrease from Fall 1974.
That decrease was the largest experienced by any college within the LACCD

in 1975.

Amoﬁg the individual disciplines at West, declines (12) far outnumbered increases (4).
Law 'had the largest load at West in Fall 1975 (850), while Architecture & Environ-
mental Design (171) had the smallest load. West's loads in Foreign Language and

Law were the largest in the District, while its loads in Architecture & Environ-

mental Design and Library Science were the lowest, Inecreases occurred in En-
gineering (40.6%), Biological Science (22.8%), and Foreign Langﬁage (11.0%), and
Education (7.4%). The sharpest declines occurred in Architecture & Environmental

‘Design (-36.7%), Business & Management (-35.5%), and Communications (-33.2%).
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Faculty Load

EAST LOS ANGELES COLLEGE

Fall Fall Fall  Fall % Ch.

1972 1973 1974 1975 1974=75

0200 Arch. & Env. Design (0202) 0 356 397 440 10.8
0400 Biological Sciences 517 679 633 514 (18.8)
0401 Biology, Gen.& Life Sci, 447 690 666 516 (22.5)

0402 Botany, General 504 558 540 764 41.5
0407 Zoology, General 770 1134 646 505 (21.8)

0410 Physioclogy, Human & Animal 482 521 510 549 7.6
0411 Microbiology 461 616 793 462 (41.7)

0420 Env. Studies 885 525 357 0 0

0499 Anatomy &/or Genetics 0 0 700 0 L = -
0500 Business & Management 504 453 549 540 (1.6)
0501 Bus, & Comm., General 558 480 607 510 (16.0)
0502 Accounting 881 655 613 559 (8.8)
0506 Bus. Mgmt. & Adm. 0 0 600 522 (13.0)

0511 ' Real Estate 243 375 480 540 12.5

0514 Secretarial Studies,Shorthand 428 387 540 0 - =

0534 Merchandising, General 4905 585 495 690 39.4

0538 Gen.Cler.,Filing & Ofc.Mach. 500 430 376 0 - =

0541 TPoremanship, SupervisiondMgt. O 0 475 570 20.0

0599 Commercial Law 0 0 0 525 = =

0600 Communications 0 290 276 396 43.5
0602 Journalism 0 248 276 455 64.8

0603 Radio/TV Broadcasting 0 456 0 768 - =

0605 Developmental Comm. 0 0 0 126 -

0700  Computer & Information Science(703) 0 449 452 0 - -
0800 ° Education 0 731 | 564 656 16.3
0801 Education, General 0 2860 198 0 - -

0835 Physical Education 0 693 568 656 15.5

0837 Health Education 0 652 650 0 - -
0900 Engineering & Related Fields 0 375 472 408 (13.6)
0901 Engineering, Gen. 0 353 383 374 (2.3)

0902 Aeronautics 0 0 300 o - -

0908 Civil, Constr.& Transp. Engr. O 303 -0 0 - =

0910 Machine Tech, 0. 0 390 0 - =

0933 Electronics Technology 0 454 0 488 - -

0934 ...Electronics 0 0 545 0 - -
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Fall Fall Fall Fall % Ch.
1972 1973 1974 1975 1974-75

1

1000 Fine & Applied Arts 391 399 450 437 (2.9)

L

1002 Art-Painting, Drawing, Sculp. 518 553 585 588
1004 Music Activity 363 539 498 0
1006 Music Hist. & Apprec. 0 0 0 344 -
1007 Theater Arts& Dramatic Arts 164 129 352 357 1,
1011 Photography 400 262 186 339 82,

PR

[w]
Loy
(%
Loy

1100 Foreign Languages 848 533 37.1D
502 673 408 (39.4)
367 435 260 - (40.2)
0 733 383 (47.7)
765 941 628 (33.3)

0 0 250 = -

1102 French
1103 German
1104 Italian
1105 Spanish
1119 Portuguese

oo oo
=]

333 306 (8.1)

o
L
o
o]

1200 Health Professions

0 0 363 -
413 262 (36.6)
311 381 1080 183.5
2824 208 484 132.7

1201 Health Occup. Core
1203 Nursing, R.N.

1215 Medical Rec. Sci.
1245 Respiratory Therapy

= ool
[
o
o

381 552 519 (6.0)
549 0 519 - -
435 0 - -
0o 712 0 - -

1300 Home Economics
1301 Home Economics, General
1305 Child Development
1330 Home Economics

oo Do
[
]
fe]

1400 Law (1401) 0 602 642 0 - =

1500 Letters 448 399 421 398 (5,5)

1501 English, General 440 389 398 373 (.30

1506 Speech, Debate, Forensics 393 366 512 458 (10.5)
1509 Phi -sophy 649 568 489 512 4.7

1600 Library Science (1601) : 0 143 343 0 - -

1700 Mathematics 0 492 495 526 6.3
1701 Mathematics, Gen 498 497 536 LT,
1702 Statistics 355 450 364 (19.
1799 Slide Rule 0 0 0 417
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1900

2000

2100

2200

3000

4900

5300

TOTAL

Physical Science

1901
1902
1905
1911
1913
1914
1917
1919

Physical Sci., Gen.
Physics

Chemistry
Astronomy
Materology
Geology

Earth Science
Oceanography

Psychology (2001)

Public Affairs & Serv. (2105)

Social Sciences

2201
2202
2204
2205
2206
2207
2208
2211
2213

Social Science
Anthropology

Economics

History

Geography

Political Science
Sociology

Afro-American Studies
Mexican-American Studies

Commeréeial Services

Interdisciplinary Stud. (4903)

i

Apprenticeship

(]

w

Fall
1972

458

398
331
448
948

478
567

o

oeloeReReNololelol

457

Fall
1973

529

550
392
569
810

372
521
638

562
925
519

525
542
598
476
568
562
398
384

491

Fall
1974

569

G444
404
634
799
350
517
630
535

535

488
502
476
531
552
640
300
591

350

509

Fall
1975

487

317
343
514
934

ocoDCo

609

520
527

520
516
524
568
502
454

479

% Ch.
1974-75

(14.
(28.
(15.

(18.
16.

10.

(2.

00 W

(11.

67.:

(23.

135.



TABLE 7

FACULTY LOAD

LOS ANGELES CITY COLLEGE

Fall Fall Fall Fall % Ch,
1972 1973 1974 . 1975 1974-=75

0200 Architecture & Environmental Design 0 307 527 378 (28.3)
0202 Architecture 0 324 542 425 (21.6)
0206 Urban Planning 0 252 bbb 128 (71.2)
0400 Biological Sciences 640 502 490 529 8.0
0401 Biology, General & Life Science 671 - 550 649 592 (8.9)
0402 Botany, General 382 486 333 450 35.1
0407 Zoology, General 692 566 511 622 21.7
0410 Physiology, Human, Animal 710 529 507 485 (4.3)
0411 Microbiology 530 380 326 424 30.1
0420 Environmental Studies 548 0 2130 618 (71.0)
0499 Anatomy &/or Genetics 708 492 352 507 44.0
0500 Business & Management 609 546 575 590 2.6
0501 Bus. & Comm., Genéral 816 689 738 538 (27.1;
0502 Accounting 588 562 569 597 4.9
0504 Banking & Finance 0 369 630 490 (22.2)
0506 Business Management and Administration 723 489 591 405 (31.5)
0510 Transportation & Public Utilitiles 621 695 586 603 2.9
0511 Real Estate 555 465 130 925 611.5
0514 Secretarial Studies Shorthand 593 530 560 628 12.1
0534 Merchandising, General 432 354 625 464 (25.8)
0541 Foremanship, Supervision & Mgmt. 675 225 375 341 (9.1)
0600 Communications . 0 428 526 632 20.2 7
0602 Journalism 0 369 347 427 23.0
0603 Radio/Television Broadcasting 0 268 351 643 83.2
0605 Developmental Communications 0 518 757 700 7.5)
0630 Public Relations 0 534 347 449 29.4
0699 Broadcasting 0 480 538 756 40.5
0700 Computer & Information Science 0 382 516 632 - 22.5
0703 Data .Processing 0 508 529 694 31.2
0730 Data Processing Technology 0 294 506 573 13.2

64
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Fall Fall Fall =~ Fall % Ch.
1972 1973 1974 1975 1974-75

0800 Education 0 422 677 639 (5.6)
0801 Education, General 0 424 825 330 (60.0)
0835 Physical Education 0 395 646 640 (.9)
0837 Health Education 0 725 771 741 (3.9)
0839 Industrial Arts 0 539 390 270 (30.8)
0850 Education Assistants 0 0 B89 622 (30.0)
0900 Engineering & Related Fields 0 305 400 470 17.5
0901 Engineering, General 0 199 248 248 = =
0908 Civil, Construct, Transp. Eng. 0 111 280 420 50.0
0909 Elec. Comm. Eng. 0 26 233 90 (61.4)§
0910 Machine Tech. 0 188 160 0 - -}
0933 Electronics Technology 0 431 540 0 - -
0934 Electronics ¢ 0 0 599 - ~-g
0940 Mech., Engineering 0 0 0 810 = =
0953 Drafting Room Assistant 0 0 0 720 - -
1000 Fine & Applied Arts 518 412 576 597 3.6 4§
1002 Art-Painting, Drawing, Scupture, Art Lab 586 389 514 554 7.9}
1004 Music Activity 527 519 811 672 (17. 1)}
1007 Drama, Dramatic Arts, Theater Arts 487 419 444 492 10.8
1010 Cinematography 559 400 537 646 20.3 ¢4
1011 Photography 415 238 495 670 35.4 §
1030 Printing Technology 309 509 485 0 - =1
1100 Foreign Languages 0 316 457 393 (14.0)8
1102 French 0 378 498 412 (17.3)
1103 German 0 240 346 308 (11.0)8
1104 Italian 0 238 520 335 (35.6)
1105 Spanish 0 457 554 465 (16.1)}
1106 Russian 0 212 322 209 (35.1)§
1107 Chinese 0 312 360 375 4.2.
1108 Japanese 0 288 537 0 - -
1111 Hebrew 0 180 202 301 49.0 N
1112 Arabic 0 71 500 667 33.4 @
1118 Armenian 0 0 500 .0 - -5
1119 Portuguese 0 o 0 545 --g
1200 Health Professions 0 287 289 259 (10.4) &
1203 Nursing, R. N. 0 197 227 150 (33.9)
1208 Occupational Therapy 0 264 497 .302 (39.2)
1213 Dental Hygiene ' Ve 0 379 164 174 6.1 §
1224 Dental Technology 65 0 425 376 359 (4.5)
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1200

1300

1400

1500

1700

1900

2000

Health Professions

1225 Radiologic Technology
1230 Dental Assisting

1241 Opthalmic Assisting
1290 Nuclear Medicine Tech.
1292 Optics

1295 Allied Health

Home Economics

1301  Home Economics, General

1304 Consumer & Economics Education
1305 Child Development

1309 Family & Consumer Science

1330 Home Economics

Law (1401)

Letters

1501 English, General
1506 Speech, Debate, Forensics
1509 Philosophy

Mathematics

1701 Mathematics, General
1702 Statistics

Physical Science

1901 Physical Science, Gen.
1902 Physics

1905 Chemistry

1911 Astronomy

1913 Meterology

1914 Geology

1917 Earth Science

1919 Oceanography

Psychology (2001)

66
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Fall
1972

coocoo

O‘

l=Noleleloel

434

407
440
564

536

390
698
495
265
487

524

Fall
1973

401
451
15

290

449
406

574

515

462

495
378
570

507

501
649

464

304
579
765
270
428
421
537

wn
[»:n]
—

Fall
1974

354
393

450

309
429

483

789

399

558

468
443
485
548
536
540
468
528

394

- 365

643
469
375
433
680
795

698

Fall
1975

372
355

518
434

467

266
866
411

65

477

474
461
525

577

585
450

493

675
306
655
603
300
445
424
605

3.

(83.

(6.
71.
(16.
28.
(20.
(37.
(23.

I~
L

[ B s oW |

o 0

fad
M
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Fall Fall Fall Fall % Ch.
1972 1973 1974 1975 1974=75

2100 Public Affairs & Services 0 448 873 595
2103 Recreation 0 158 366 416
2105 Administration of Justice 0 570 967 721
2133 Fire Management & Tech, 0 225 1215 270
2200 Social Sciences 0 484 584 580
2202 Anthropology 0 561 599 510
2204 Economics 0 381 484 559
2205 History 0 454 60¢ 598
2206 Geography 0 427 515 474
2207 Political Science 0 423 400 506
2208 Sociology 0 600 757 772
2211 Afro-American Studies 0 0 727 718
2213 Mexican- American Studies 0 770 585 446
2230 Asian American Studies 0 0 0 375
2231 Jewish Studies 0 0 0 205
2299 American Culture 0 540 0 0
4900 Interdisciplinary Studies 0 428 715+ 347
4903 Humanities 0 428 715 351
4930 Personal Development 0 0 0 290
TOTAL 524 430 526 528
67

44




0200

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

TABLE 8

FACULTY LOAD

LOS ANGELES HARBOR COLLEGE

Architecture & Envirommental Design (0202)

0401 Biology, General & Life Science
0402 Botany, General

0407 Zoology, General

0410 Physiology, Human, Animal

0411 Microbiology

0420 Environmental Studies

0499 Genetics &/or Anatomy

Business & Management

0501 Bus. & Comm., General
0502 Accounting ..

0504 Banking & Finance

0506 Business Management and Administration
0511 Real Estate

0514 Secretarial Studies,Shorthand

0534 Merchandising, General

0538 Gen. Cler. Filing & Office Machines

0541 Foremanship, Supervision & Mgmt

Communications (0602 -Journalism)

Computer & Information Science

. 0701 Computer & Information Science, Gen.

0703 Data Processing
0730 Data Processing Tech.

Education

0801 Education, General
0835 Physleal Education
0837 Health Education
0839 Industrial Arts

0850 Educational Assistants -
0899 Cooperative Education 68

45

Fall
1972

5287

571
545
528
495
150
420
672

485

612
419
435
525
409
495
389

.

\q QO

o

OO0 OO

Fall
1973

533

5,7 7"

599
414
456
225
381

536

487
686
682
533

540
458

667

322

643

1500
551

608

438
642
617
239
256

0

£l

Fall
1974

490

634

682
549
531
525
608
762
666

601

684
485
630
630
520
419
600
1150

331

900
466
1019
679

602
0

Fall
1975

442

489

549
540
360
174

382

1030

549
615
539
702
705
460
610
556
504

382

451

545
431

754
363
772
754

738

% Ch.
1974-75

(9.8)

(22.9)

(19.5)
(1.6)
(32.2)
(66.8) -
(37.2)

35.2

(8.6)



Fall  Fall Fall - Fall % Ch.
1972 1973 1974 1975 1974-75

0900 Engineering & Related Fields 0 475 480 456 (5.0.
No # . Engineering & Technology 0 0 856 502 (41.4.
0901-2 Industrial Technolegy, Gen. 0 698 0 0 - =
0901 Engineering, General 0 245 120 658 448.3
0908 Ci¥il, Construct, Transp. Eng. 0 45 175 300 | 71.4
0910 Machine Technology 0 440 0 0 RS
0933 Electronics Tech, 0 434 400 429 7.2
0944 Air Conditioning 0 687 411 315 (23.4)
0948 Auto. Tech. (Accessories) 0 369 - 405 . 425 4.9
0952 Blue Print Reading 0 0 1183 0 - -
0953 Drafting Room Assistant 0 613 892 516 - (42.2)
0956 Mfg. Tech. 0 0o 0 716 -

1000 Fine & Applied Arts 402 472 550 590 7.3
1002 Art-Painting,Drawing, Sculpture, Art Lab 506 584 606 777 28.2
1004 Music Activity - 467 507 519 559 7.7
1007 Drama, Dramatic Arts, Theater Arts 329 293 460 461 .2
1011 Photography 435 500 600 495 (17.5)
1030 Printing Technology 163 264 576 324 CAB.Ej

1100 Foreign Languages 0 359 484 . 349 (27.9)
1102 French 0 276 261 337 29,1
1103 German 0 300 665 215 (67.7y
1105 Spanish 0 427 628 426 (32.2)
1106 Russian 0 0 0 314 - =

1200 Health Professions 0 288 313 243 (22.4)
1203 Nursing, R.N. 0 287 315 243 (22.8)
1215 Medical Record.Science 0 0 165 0 - -
1298 Work Experience 0 360 0 0 - =

1300. Home Economics 0 487 410 420 2.4
1301 Home Economics, General 0 505 391 438 12.0
1305 Child Development 0 452 428 401 (6.3)

1500 Letters 409 419 451 466 3.3
1501 English, General 427 412 486 445 (8.4)
1506 Speech, Debate, Forensics 310 396 324 505 55.9
1509 Philosophy 445 500 473 530 12.0

69
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Fall "Fall Fall Fall % Ch.
1972 1973 1974 1975 1974-75

1700 Mathematics 0 506 630 690 9.5
1701 Mathematics, Gerieral 0 508 634 699 10.2
1702 Statistics . 0 480 536 510 (4.8)
1900 Physical Sciences 453 536 626 590 - (5.8)
1901 Physical Science, General 502 749 567 753 32.8
1902 Physices 393 442 522 537 2,9
1905 Chemistry 478 570 782 654 (16.4)
1911 Astronomy 415 500 508 440 (13.4)
1914 Geology 395 435 540 465 (13.9)
1919 Oceanography 1245 637 519 555 6.9
2000 Psychology (2001) 0 546 550 603 9.6
2100 Public Affairs & Services : 0 654 846 938 10.9
2103 Recreation’ 0 673 972 938 (3.5
2105 Administration of Justice 0 520 779 0 - -
2133 Fire Management & Tech. 0 0 692 0 - =
2200 Social Sciences o 499 520  s84 T 12.3
2201 Social Science 0 555 1305 575 55.9
2202 Anthropology 0 390 386 478 23.8
2204 Economics 0 519 414 621 . 50.0
2205 History 0 510 622 - 602 (3.2)
2206 Geography 0 562 789 606 .. (23.2)
2207 Political Science 0 465 349 510 46.1
2208 Sociology 0 510 498 637 27.9
4900 Interdisciplinary Studies 0 489 722 742 2.8
<4902 Science 0 445 1020 0 - =
4903 Humanities 0 543 720 610 (15.3)
4904 Technology 0 500 500 0 -~
4930-1 Counseling, Guidance, & Orientation 0 442 0 1925 ==
. 4999 Interdisciplinary Studiles 0 370 0 0 - =
0
TOTAL . ‘ bbb 481 555 534 (3.8)

70
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TABLE 9
FACULTY LOAD

LOS ANGELES MISSION COLLEGE

Fall Fall Fall  Fall % Ch
1972 1973 1974 1975 19747

0400 Biological Sciences (0401) 0 0 0 254 - -

0500 - Business & Management 0 0 0 243 = -
0501 Bus. & Comm, General 0 0 0 2413 - -
0502 Accounting 0 0 0 275 = =
0511 Real Estate 0 0 0 210 - -
0514 Secretarial Studies, Shorthand 0 0 0 262 - -
0534 Merchandising, General 0 0 0 120 - -
0538 Gen. Cler.,Filing & Office Machines 0 0 0 200 = =
0541 Foremanship, Supervision & Mgmt 0 0 0 120 - =
0600 Communications o 0 0 0 138 - -
0602 Journalism ' 0 0 0 75 -
0605 Developmental Communications 0 0 0 193 - =
0700  Computer & Information Science (0701) 0 0 0 141 - -
0800  Education 0 0 0 674 -
0801 Education, General 0 0 0 150 - =
0835 Physical Education 0 0 0 438 - -
0837 Health Education 0 0 0. . 429 - =
0850 Educational Assistants 0 0 0 1056 -
1000 Fine & Applied Arts 0 0 0 188 = =
1001 Fine Arts, General,Art Theory ' 0 0 0 137 - -
1002 Art-Painting, Drawing, Sculpture, Art Lab 0 0] 0 258 - -
1100  Foreign Languages . 0 0 0 285
1102 TFrench 0 0 0 167
1105 Spanish 0 0 0 309
1300 Home Economics , 0 0 0 314
1301 Home Economics, General 0 0 0 581
1305 <Child Development 0 0 0 206
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Fall Fall Fall Fall % Ch.
1972 1973 1974 1975 1974-75

1500 Letters ' 0 0 0 164 S

1501 English, General ) 0 0 -G 171 - -

} 1506 Speech, Debate, Forensics 0 0 0 153 - =

"% 1509 Philosophy 0 0 (1) 140 - =

1700 Mathematics ' 0 0 0 229 - -

1701 Mathematics, General ’ ' 0 0 0 229 - -

1702 Statisties’ 0 0 0 225

IBdér*'Physical Sciences (1901 -General) 0 0 0. 60 - -

2000 Psychology (2001) 0 0 0 281 = -

2100 Public Affairs & Services (2105) I 0 0 0 405 - -
2200 Social Sciences 0 0 0 206 ==

2202 Anthropology 0 0 0 158 - -

2204 Economics 0 0 0 165 = =

2205 History 0 0 0 163 - -

2206 Geography 0 0 "0 90 - =

2207 Political Science 0 0 0 302 - -

2208 Sociology 0 0 0 246 - =

}900 Interdisciplinary Studies (4902-Humanities) 0 0 0 120 - -

COTAL 0 0 0 267 - -

72
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" TABLE 10
FACULTY LOAD

LOS ANGELES PIERCE COLLEGE
B

Fall Fall- Fall Fall % Ch.

1972 1973 1974 1975 1974-75

0100 . Agriculture & Natural Resources 0 532 558 556 (.4)
No # Other 0 523 0 0 e =

0101 Agriculture, General 0 476 412 481 16.7

0104 Animal Husbandry 0 0 592 608 2.7

0105 . Dairy Husbandry 0 0 600 322 (46.3)
0108 Fruit Crops 0 0 564 432 23.4 |

0109 Horticulture, Orn. & Unclassified 0 582 699 615 (12.0)

0112 Agriculture Business 0 0 300 485 61.7

0115 Natural Resource Mgmt. 0 0 647 618 (3.7)

0197 Floristry Horticulture 0 0 0 431 -

0199 Conservation Education 0 616 0 0 o

0200 Architecture & Environmental Design (0202) 0 532 648 614 (5.2)
0400  Biological Sciences. ... . .. 601 590 826 790 (4.4)
0401 Biology, General & Life Science 707 798 967 983 1.6

0402 Botany, General 585 540 630 639 1.4

0407 Zoology, General 483 304 670 " 698 4.2

0410 Physiology, Human, Animal 478 0 1000 0 - =

0411 Microbiology 458 585 590 600 1.7

0418 Marine Biology._ .. . 0 0 744 0 - =

0420 Environmental Studies 428 748 0 795 - -

‘0421 Entomology 0 0 672 417 (37.9)

0499 Anatomy &/or Genetics 0 299 0 632 - =

0500  Business & Management 469 462 572 593 3.7
0501 Bus. & Comm. General 620 657 725 666 (8.1)

0502 Accounting 514 487 588 582 (1.0)

0504 Banking & Finance 0 660 885 735 (16.9)

0506 Business Management & Administration 592 645 660 625 (5.3)

0511 Real Estate i 440 420 475 471 (.8

0514 Seeretarial Studies, Shorthand 417 409 531 583 9.8

0534 Merchandising, General 409 349 506 645 27.5

0538 Gen. Cler., Filing & Office Machines 333 271 379 423 11.6

0540 Typing & Related Occupations 0 0 553 0 - -
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0600

0700

0800

0900

1000

Communications

0603 Radio/Television Broadcasting
0699 Broadcasting

Computer & Information Science

0701 Computer & Information Science, Gen.

0704 Computer Programming
0730 Data Processing Technology

0791 Computer Maintenance Tech., Tech & Repair

0799 MNumerical Control

Education

0801 Education, General
0808 Education, Special
0835 Physical Education
0837 Health Education

0839 Industrial Arts

0850 Education Assistant
0899 Cooperative Education

Engineering & Related Fields

0900-2 Industrial Technology, Gen.

0901 Engineering, General
0903 Agriculture Engineering

0908 Civil, Construct., Transp. Eng.

0910 Machine Tech.

0933 Electronic Technology
0934 Electronics

0937 Metals& Metal Working
0947 Automotive Mechanics
0948 Auto. Tech. (Accessories)
0953 Drafting Room Assistant
0956 Mfg. Technology

0966 Welding

0973 Drafting

0985 Automotive Service Tech.
0995 Tool & Mfg. Technology

Fine & Applied Arts

Fall
1972

o

OO DT OO L] OO DO

L]

CODO0O0C 0O OO

471

1002 Art-Painting, Drawing, Sculpture, Art Lab 537

1003 Art History & Appreciation

74 0

51

Fall
1973
300

228
975

547
879

30

639
361
662

609
755

573...

372
262

164
370

416
672

SO OO0

418

533
0

Fall
1974

339

325
382

518

- 492

561

. 625

371
675
712

468

449
494
441
279
413

409
547

444
273

517

503
688

Fall
1975

% Ch.,
1974-75

B o T R

I w1



Fall Fall Fall Fall %Z Ch.

1972 1973 1974 1975 1974-=75
1000 Fine & Applied Arts
1004 Music Activity 422 367 453 569 25.6
1006 Music History & Appreciation 0 0 619 0 - -
1007 Drama, Dramatic Arts, Theater Arts , 335 241 587 564 3.9
1010 Cinematography 0 0 0 1635 - =
1011 Photography 385 425 390 730 87.2
1100 Foreign Languages 0 44 449 525 16.9
1102 French 0 439 456 540 18.4
1103 German 0 414 360 338 6.1
1104 TItalian 0 373 432 608 40.7
1105 Spanish o 0 574 515 600 16.5
1106 Russian 0 126 269 436 62.1
1111: Hebrew 0 1245 473 446 (5.7
1200 Health Professions ’ 0 244 264 274 3.8
1203 Nursing, R.N. 0 - 244 264 271 2.7
1212 Physical Therapy 0 0 0 380 - -
1400 Law (1401) 0 0 0 660 - -
1500 Letters 712 652 481 528 9;8
1501 English, General . 848 754 415 498
1502 Literature 0 0 307 347
1506 Speech, Debate, Forensics _ 545 528 . 654 700 7
1509 Philosophy 586 554 643 . 658w .t 2,3
-1700 Mathematics _ 0 618 - 545 680
1701 Mathematics, General 0 602 538 690
1702 Statistics -0 990 635 587
1900 Physical Scilences 564 564 604 719
1901 Physical Scilence, General - 709 627 604 @ 639
1902 Physics 545 459 490 564
1905 Chenistry 492 493 569 620
1911 Astronomy 796 1032 974 1208
1913 Meterology 690 645 735 870
1914 Geology 736 879 778 ]024
1919 Oceanography 560 600 740 1089

75




Fall Fall Fall Fall "% Ch.
1972 1973 1974 1975 1974~75

2000 Psychology. (2001) 0 482 642 606 (5.6)
2100 ©Public Affairs & Services -0 528 0 500 - -
2103 Recreatiqg . " 0 528 0 592 - =
2105 Administration of Justice 0 0 0 225 - =
2200 Social Sciences 0 507 598 595 (.5)
2202 Anthropology 0 622 610 572 (6.2
2204 Economies 0 522 588 598 1.7
2205 History 0 463 576 564 (2.1)
2206 Geography 0 610 553 671 21.3
2207 Political Science 0 492 619 571 (7.8
2208 Sociology 0 499 685 668 (2.5
4900 Interdisciplinary Studies ' 0 291 319 652 - 104.4
. . ]
4903 Humanitiles 0 - 291 268 652 143.3
4930 Personal Development 0 0 413 0 0
4999 Specilal gda, Handicapped 0 0 317 0 0
5300 Appreaticeships (5341-Mach. Tools Tech,) 0 769 549 0 - -
TOTAL : o 555 513 542 583 7.6




TABLE 11

LOS ANGELES SOUTHWEST COLLEGE

Fall Fall Fall Fall . % Ch.
1972 1973 1974 1975 1974=75

0200 Architecture & Environmental Design (0202) 0 160 177 462 161.0
0400 Biological Sciences 469 533 457 524 14.%
0401 Biology, General & Life Science 734 7651 567 609 7.4
0407 Zoology, General 452 629 348 510 46.6
0410 Physiology, Human, Animal 523 445 595 477 (19.8
0411 Microbiology 345 531 405 486 20.0
0420 Environmental Studies 0 90 75 285 280.0
0499 Anatomy &/or Genetics 458 0 0 557 -
0500 Business & Management 340 423 484 468
0501 Bus. & Comm.,General . 497 555 649 504
0502 Accounting 285 290 300 545
0506 Bus. Management and Administration 0 450 0 540
0514 Secretarial Studies, Shorthand 286 401 442 404
0538 Gen. Cler, Filing & Office Machines 277 362 552 515
0600 Communications (0602-Journalism) 0 189 152 110
0700 Computer & Information Science (0703-D.P.) 0 309 314 490

0800 . Education 0 517 486 474
0801 Education, General 0 510 254 330

0802 Education, Special 0 0 172 85

0835 Physical Education 0 -+ 530 511 531

0837 Health Education 0 502 644 656

0850 Education Assistants 0 0 0 418

0899 Cooperative Education 0 472 469 0

0900 Engineering & Related Fields 0 357 330 412
0900-2 Industrial Tech. Gen. 0 154 0 0

0901 Engineering, General 0 0 200 0

0933 Electronies Technology 0 349 273 459

0942 Measurement Scilence 0 0 0 565

0953 Drafting, Graphlcs, Dr. Tech,, Tech.,Illus. 0 433 409 409

0991 Quality Control 0 323 688 154

0 494 335 529

0995 Tool & Mfg. Engincering




Fall Fall Fall Fall
1972 1973 1974 1975 1974~75

1000 Fine & Applied Arts 251 392 509 569 11.8
1002 Art, Painting, Drawing, Sculpture, Art Lab 253 440 489 519 6.1
1004 Music Activity 249 368 ‘569 ° 658 15.6
1007 Drama, Dramatic Arts, Theater Arts 0 345 310 310 -
1100 Foreign Languages 0 327 216 248 14.8
1102 French 0 282 145 204 40.7
1103 German 0 358 200 291 45.5
1105 Spanish ’ 0 363 329 248 (24.6)
1200 Health Professions 0 264 226 237 4.9
1203 Nursing, R.N. e 273. 238 238 ~ =
1243 Prosthetics & Orthotics 0 160 110 228 107.3
1300 Home Economies 0 294 469 473 .9
1301 Home Economics, General 0 255 536 528 (1.5)
1305 Child Development 0 308 422 447 5.9
1500 Letters 303 333 373 350 (6.2)
1501 English, General 296 299 354 328 (7.3
1506 Speech, Debate, Forensics 309 420 438 412 (5.9)
1509 Philosophy 402 460 465 690 48.4

1600 Library Science .(1601) 0 0 1103 870 (21.1)
L700 Mathematics -~ 0 324 337 462 37.1
1701 Mathematics, General 0 320 335 464 38.5
1702 Statistics 0 412 375 435 16.0
.900 Physical Sciences 434 361 . 327 411 25.7
1902 Physics 320 211 252 277 9.9
1905 Chemistry 505 ., 452 372 496 33.3
1914 Geology 309 291 291 0 - -
000 Psychology (2001) 0 486 528 490 (7.2
100 public Affairs & Scrvices (2103-Recrcation) 0 0 308 743 141,2
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2200

4900

TOTAL

Social Sciences

2201
2202
2204
2205
2206
2207
2208

Social Science
Anthropology
Economics
History
Geography
Political Scilence
Sociology

Interdisciplinary Studies

4902

4903
4930

Science
Humanities
Personal Development

Fall
1972

o)

coococoOoC

338

Fall
1973

432

383
135
431
467
189
473
473

539

%05

570
0

382

Fall
1974

438

165
345
505
395
355
446
568

Fall
1975

454

424
350
495
455
506
393
505

615
485

800
300

422

% Ch.
1974=75

Eié

79

56




TABLE 12

TFACULTY LOAD

LOS ANGELES TRADE TECHNICAL COLLEGE

0200 Architecture & Environmental Design (0230)

0400 Biolagical Sciences

0500

0600

0700

0401 Biology:General & Life Science
0407 .Zoology, General
0410 Physiology, Human, Animal

0411 Microbiology ™
Business & Management

0501 Bus. & Comm. General
0502 Accounting
0504 Banking & Finance .

0506 Business Management & Administration

0508 Hotel & Restaurant Management

0510 Transportation & Public Utilities

0511 Real Estate

0514 Secretarial Studies, Shorthand
0533 Catering Arts

0534 Merchandising, General

0538 General Clerical,Filing, Office Machines

0539 Electrical Supplies & Equipment Processing

0541 Foremanship, Supervision, Management

0542 Travel

0592 Building & Grounds Management
0594 Telephone PBX

0599 Commercial Law

Communications

0602 Journalism

0691 Radie Communications
Computer & Information Science

0703 Data Processing

0791 Computer Maintenance Tech., Tech. & Repair

80

57

FALL
1972

508

- 585

305
630
355

628
749
376
335

547

FALL
1973

590
540
612

600

476
362
356
511

465
650

FALL
1974

538

394
674
552
576

492

416

399
425

545 -

512

“FALL

1975

556

500
612
410

463
493

638
464
285
525
395
306
515
528
650
668
571
625
361
389
429
420

552

431
638



Fall Fall Fall Fall % Ch.:

1972 1973 1974 1975 1974-75
0800  Education 0 838 961 626 (34.9)
‘0808 Education, Special 0 n 0 285 - -
0835 Physical Education 0 815 652 533 (18.3)
0837 Health Education 0 665 690 678 (1.7):
0899 Cocperative Education 0 2032 2055 1041 (49.3)-
0900 Engineering & Related Fields 0 589 574 548 (4.5)
0931 Electrical Tech. 0 599 0 0 - -
0932 Electrical Construction & Maintenance 0 0 672 565 (15.9).
0933 Electronics Technology 0 633 750 580 (22.7):
0937 Metals, Metal Workinmg 0 500 575 678 17.9
0946 Automctive Body & Fender 0 552 552 488 (11:6)1
0647 Automotive Mechanices 0 586 572 509 (11.0)"
0953 Drafting Room Assistant 0 600 540 480 (11.1)
0954 Plasties Tech. 0 475 575 588 2.3 7
0961 Bldg. Comstr. Techniques 0 0 600 " 500 (16.7)
0962 Automotive Servicing 0 624 696 564 (19.0)
0963 Aviation Maintenance Tech. 0 541 433 501 15.7-
0964 Basic A/C Techq. 0 700 700 700 - -
0965 Radio & TV 0 425 650 475 (26.9)
0972 Mechanical Drafting 0 662 516 508 (1.6)
0974 Technical Illus. 0 488 538 450 (16.4):
0982 Mach. Shop 0 632 544 542 (.4)
0984 Motorecycle Repair Mech. 0 576 458 748 63.3
0992 Aircraft Prod. Skill 0 725 550 550 - =
0993 Aircraft Elect. Tech. 0 638 357 525 47,17
0997 A/C Technology 0 720 633 488 (22.9)
* ' 0998 Engineering Work Experience . 0 520 0 0 -
1000 ' Fine & Applied Arts v 691 616 587 539 (8.2)
1002 Art , Drawing, Painting, Sculpture,Art Lab555 625 636 555 (12.7)
1004 Music Activity : 424 730 579 525 (9.3)
1007 Drama, Dramatic Arts, Theater Arts 0’ 0 0 450 - =
1009 Applied Design, App. Art, Com'l Art 600 642 692 602 ~ (13.0)
1011 Photography 619 617 1542 516 (66.5)
1030 Printing Technology 558 0 0 0 - =
1031 Graphics Arts Comp. 0 617 588 558 (5.1)
1032 Graphic Arts M/C KB/OP 0 0 450 0 -
1033 Sign Graphics 0 725 600 453 (24.5)
1034 Photo Lab Tech. 0 900 600 625 4,2
1037 Graphic Arts Management 0 638 - 375 298 (20.5)
1092 Letterpress 0 575 600 500 (16.7)
1093 Offset Presswork 0 550 625 521 (16.6)
1094 Photo Offset 0 608 562 650 15.7
1099 Art Production Assistant 0 550 600 500 (16.7)
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1100

1300

1400

1500

1600

1700

1900

Foreign Languages

1105
1108

Spanish
Japanese

Health Professions

Library Science (1601, 1630)

Mathematics

1701
1702

Mathematiecs, General
Statistics

Physical Sciences

1902
1905
1906
1911
1914

Physics

Chemistry

Chemical Technology
Astronomy

Geology

1203 Nursing, R.N.

1236 Nurse Aide

1238 Nursing:Practical LVN
1239 Psychiatric Technician
1293 Operating Room Tech.

Home Economics

1303 Clothing, Textiles & Fashion Design
1392 Baking - Professional
1399 Chef Training

‘Law  (1401)

Letters

1501 English General

1506 Speech, Debate, Forensics
1509 Philosophy

82

Fall
1972

oo (el e NolNo] o oo

o

498
562
472

oo

266

548
211
4595
570

Fall
1973

503

414

278
452
541
270
270

799
725

695
844

1005

522
506
550
1140

582

590
420

540
585
488

Fall
1974

659

"-::“

411

285
280
503
348
295

585
432
644
644

765

574

565
592
632

213

575
285

566

436
573
598
562
536

Fall
1975

439
446

345

377

280 °

242
477
229
227
688
675
700
688

459
438

516
600

540

582

582

579

615
650

532"

540
579

~ 52
L]
~I o

e
m‘
e

[
[N,

(33.4)

(32.3)

(8.3)

(1.8
(13.6)
(5:2)
(34.2)
(23.1)

(31.0)

(20.0)

(22.5)
(12.8)
(12.0)

153.5

41.1

13.4
(11.0)
(3.9)

8.0



2000

2200

3000

4900

5300

TOTAL

Psychology (2001)

Social Sciencas

2202 Anthropology

2204 Economics

2205 History

2206 Geography

2207 Political Science
2208 Sociology

Commercial Services

3007 Cosmetology

3009 Manicuring

3091 Fashion Design

3092 Merchandise Display

3093 Bindery

3094 Industrial Sewing ,
3095 Automatic Vending Machine Technician
3096 Tailoring

Interdisciplinary Studies (4903-Humanities)

Apprenticeships

5330 Carpentry

5339 Cabinet Making & Millwork
5340 Metallurgical Technician
5341 Machine Tools Tech.

5343 Truck & Heavy Equip Repair
5349 Refrig & A/C

5385 Electronics Asst.

5386 Elecironics Engineering Tech.

60
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Fall
1973

617

604

585
625
597
765
550
750

654
742

635
754
625
625
525

Fall
1974

545

579

625
478
641
630
471
705

644

742
750
622
358
525
675
950

671

700
783
525
660
600
665
688
663

541

483
470
543
675
580
540

592
810

526
378
850
536
675
405

510

572

740
633
500
600
372
525
875
445

% Ch. |
1974-75 |

185

(6.

(22.
(1.
(15.
7.
23,
(23.

(Si

(5.

61.
(20.
(28.

(L4,

19.
4.
9.

(8.

1.

27.

(3z.

@.

5

6)

7)
7)
3)
1
1
4)

D

(Y- V- SR
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LOS ANGELES VALLEY COLLEGE

Fall Fall Fall Fall % Ch.
1972 1973 1974 1975 1974-75
0200 Architecture & Environmental Design 0 142 732 546 (25.4)
0201 Environmental Design, General 0 0 854 546 (36.1)
0202 Architecture 0 142 450 0 - =
0400 BRiological Sciences 491 514 528 568 7.6
0401 Bieclogy, General & Life Science 503 531 573 692 20.8
0402 Botany, General 468 388 285 657 130.5
0407 Zoology, General 528 529 569 427 (25.0)
0410 Physiology, Human,  Animal 0 646 499 596 19.4
0411 Microbiology - : 367 471 618 538 (12.9)
0420 Environmental Studies 350 0 0 612 - =
0498 Biological Science  Work Experience 0 0 250 0 - =
0499 Anatomy 545 0 0 0 - =
0500 Business & Management 421 515 587 627 6.8
0501 Bus. & Comm., General 430 555 674 483 (28.3)
0502 Accounting 503 585 535 649 21.3
0503 Business Statistics 0 0 0 502 - =
0504 Banking & Finance 375 472 472 881 86.7
0506 Business Management & Administration 498 124 742 0 - =
0511 Real Estate 432 795 725 608 (16.1)
0514 Secretarial Studies Shorthand 407 526 681 695 2.1
0534 Merchandising, General 332 428 742 685 (7.7)
0538 General Clerical, Filing, Office Mach. - 277 207 514 513 (.2
0540 Typing & Related Occwupations 0 0 510 0 = =
054]1 TForemanship & Supervision Management 0 1215 370 589 59.2
0598 Business & Management Work Experience 0 0 517 0 - =
0599 Commercial Law 0 0 670 0 - =
J600 Communications 0 562 530 681 28.5
0602 Journalism 0 514 538 743 38.1
0603 Radio/Television Broadcasting 0 970 507 575 13.4
)700 Computer & Information Sciences 0 307 471 439 (6.8)
0701 Computer. & Informatian Science, Gen. 0 307 420 439 4.5

0704 Computer Programming 0 0 476 0
34
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Fall Fall Fall Fall % Ch,
1972 1973 1974 1975 1974-75

L%

0800 Education 0 655 652 675 3.

470 544 1004

663 650 639

739 710 709
50 0 0
0 768 1313 71.
0 303 950 1

(0801 Education, General

0835 Physical Education

0837 Health Education

0839 Industrial Arts

0851 Recreational Assistants
0899 Cooperative Education

o~
Ea ]
WOl

:W — ]

o NeNoNeNoNol
g%

L]

0900 Engineering & Related Fields 517 466 588 26.2

ot

0 545 0

0900-2 Industrial Techology, General
967 807 520 (35.

090! Engineering, General

0931 Electrical Technology

0933 Electronics Technology

0953 Drafting, Graphics, Dr. Tech. & Tech. Illus
(0956 Manufacturing Techniques

0995 Tool & Manufacturing

0998 Engineering Work Experience

523 428 657 5
619 653
180 180 ,

(¥, W
Fun wn

oNoNoNoNoNeleole]
(=]
—
Lo
o
¥

0 368 0

1000 Fine & Applied Arts 408 560 565 586 3.7

547 756 38.2
515 610 18.4
837 726 (13.3
578 643 11.2
624 575 (7.9)

100l Fine Arts, General Arts Theory 0
1002 Art, Painting, Drawing, Sculpture, Art Lab 389
1003 Art History & Appreciation 0
1004 Music Activity 482
1005 Music Theory 0
1006 Music History & Appreciation 0
1007 Drama, Dramatic Arts, Theater Arts 341
1009 Applied Design, App. Art, Com'l Art 0
1010 Cinematography . 0
1011 Photography 294
1030 Printing Technology 0

L%
le]

L
o
CoO0COoO0CORONO

582 611 5.0
572 528 (7.7)
208 538 158.7.
378 0 0
620 470 (24.2)
582 0 -

[y
s

It
T
LT

o

1100  Foreign Languages 472 492 539 9i5]
482 592 485 (18.1)
413 317 434 36.9
113 353 410 16.1

2230 546 656 20.1

0 182 0 -

300 560 306 (45344

1102 French
1103 German
1104 Itzlian
1105 “Spanish
1106 Russian
1111 Hebrew

ioleNeoNoNeNeol

218 305 39.9

=
]
o
<

1200 Health Professions

195 301
352 304 (
295 0
218 346

1203 HNursing, R.N.

1238 Nursing, Practical LVN

1244 Medical Assisting a5
1245 Respiratorv Therapy 2

iy
L~

~ T e
e

joNe e N
.
o

oo Do




1300

1400

1500

1600

1700

1900

2000

Home Economics

1301 Home Economics, General

1302  Housing & Home Furnishings

1303 Clothing, Textiles, & Fashion Design
1304 Consumer & Ecomnomics Education

1305 Child Development

1306 Foods, Nutrition

1308 Family Relations

Law (l401)

Letters

1501 English, General

1502 TLiterature

1505 Phonetics, Seman. Phil., Linguistics
1506 Speech, Debate, Forensics

1507 Creative Writing

1508 English as 2nd Language

1509 Philosophy

1530 Reading Vocabulary

Library Science (1601,1630)

Mathematics

1701 Mathematics, General
1702 Statistics
1799 Slide Rule

Physical Sciences

1801 Physical Science, General
1902 Physics

1905 Chemistry

1911 Astronomy

1913 Meterology

1914 Geology

1919 Oceanography

Psychology (2001)

63

Fall
1972

W

OO OO OO

=]

o O

466

480
338
518
519
315
438
490

Fall
1973

oo
(%]
(%)

]
o]
L%

SO O O O ~d

o
wn
o

430

579

566
1220

480

400
370
544
577
103
526

686

Fall
1974

612

350
780
532
420
610
810
700

540

460

523
219
720
457
315
452
417
418

330

484

489
459
114

537

551
346
600
733
300
453
624

599

Fall
1975

233

501

439
285
690
705
325
536
463
300

326

556
464

547

476
414
569
692

412

505
652

37.3
11.5
2



2100

2200

4900

TOTAL

Fall
1972

Public Affairs & Services 0
2103 Recreation

2105 Administration of Justice
2133 Fire Management & Tech.

o oo

social Sciences

oy

2202 Anthropology

2204 Economics

2205 History

2206 Geography

2207 Politiecal Science

2208 Sociology

22X¥X Cultural Studies,Unclassified
2211 Afro-American Studies

2213 Mexican-American Studies

2231 Jewish Studies

CTC DO OCO

Interdisciplinary Studies 0
4902 Science

4903 Humanities
4930 Personal Development

444

:w
-~

64

o0 o .

Fall Fall

1973

329

549

589
578
491
562
840
630

508
66
465

717

1974

903

952
585

593
593
497
561
647
551
375
425
615

621

62

Q= o

516

631
476
615
576
582
759

585
225

452
230

465
558

z Chi
1974-=75

o~
o
v I
L

WO
W

(19.
23.

(10.
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TABLE 14
FACULTY LOAD

WEST LOS ANGELES COLLEGE

Agriculture & Environmental Design

0202 Architecture
0230 Architectural Technology

Biological Sciences

0401 Biology, General & Life Science
0410 Physiology, Human & Animal

0411 Microbiology

0420 Environmental Studies

0499 Anatomy

Business & Management

0501 Bus. & Comm., General

0502 Accounting

0506 Business Management & Administration
0511 Real Estate

0514 Secretarial Studies,; Shorthand

0534 Merchandising, General ]

0541 Foremanship & Supervision & Management
0598 Business & Management Work Experience
0599 Commercial Law

Communications (0602- Journalism)
Computer & Information Science (0703)

Education

0801 Education, General
0835 Physical Education
0837 Health Education
0850 Education Assistants

-

Engineering & Related Fields (0901)

- 8

\m\

65

Fall
1972

L]

o0 oo

Fall
1973

660
660

582
630
240

675
530

251
405
530
655

906
2560

306

482

531
379
195
608

712

868
647
765

653
825

40
761
715

635

688
430
690
830

330

Fall
1975

736 .

330
502
525

459

610
527
300
381
372
555

241

460

739
364
645
818
1637

464

7% Ch.
1974-75
(36.7)

36.7

38.6
69.2
(17.4)

(29.7)
(18.5)
(60.8)

(45;0)
(32.7

(33.2)

(27.86)



1000

1100

1300

1400

1500

1600

1700

1500

Fine & Applied Arts

Fall
1972

477

1002 Art, Drawing, Painting, Sculpture, Art Lab 534

1003 Art History & Appreciation

1004 Music Activity

1005 Music Theory

1006 Music History & Appreciation

1007 Drama, Dramatic Arts, Theater Arts

Foreign Languages
1102 French

1103 German
1105 Spanish

Home Economics
1305 Child Development
1330 Home Economics

Law (1401)

Letters

1501 English, General

1502 Literature

1505 Phonetics, Seman, Philo., Linguistics
1506 Speech, Debate, Forensics

- 1508 English as 2nd language

1509 Philosophy
1530 Reading Vocabulary

Library Science (1601,1630)

Mathematiecs

1701 Mathematics, General

1702 Statistics
Physical Sciences
1902 Physics
1905 Chemistry

66

89

0
478
0
0
246

)

[ e R

361
349
387

420

Fall
1973

379

380

329
271
486

Fall
1974

491

473
600
757
235
619
337

353
618
654

499

595
375
447
576
358
472

593

593

417

289
399

Fall
1975

443

A
[

un
1 o |
PO O = O

586
323
379
785
438
446
405

850

185

460

460

385

316
362

(20.4)

(34,5)

(12.1)
46.6




1900

2000

2100

2200

4900

TOTAL

Physical Sciences

1911 Astronomy
1913 Meterology
1914 Geology

1919 Oceanography

Psychology (2001)
Public Affairs & Services (2105)

Social Sciences

2202 Anthropology

2204 Economics

2205 History

2206 Geography

2207 Political Science
2208 5Sociclogy

Interdisciplinary Studies (4903)

Fall
1972

615

427
570

o]

ocoocoo

433

A,«_-';;..:Q?’ . ;

990

67

Fall
1973

705
488
990

557

o
~J
fee)

532
530
721
585
499
529

415

509

Fall
1974

562
418
855
613

885

576

447
621
526
546
653
784

382

549

Fall
1975

495
411

608

425

610

442

365
595
426
551
430
447

364

% Ch.
1974-75

(1.

(28.
(30.
(31.
(23.
(18.

( 4.
(19.

(34.
(43.

(4.

(14.

3)

3)
2)
0)
2)
0)
7)

0)



